Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2018 - 097

RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (DA) THROUGH THE DA-RFO VI, ILOILO CITY IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION PESOS (P150,000,000.00) FOR THE CONCRETING OF FARM-TO-MARKET ROADS (FMR) OF FIFTEEN (15) BARANGAYS IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA, NAMELY: ABAT, AGMANAPHAO, BADIANGAN, BANGAC, CABALABAGUAN, CAPUL-AN, DALA, JANIPA-AN EAST, JANIPA-AN WEST, MINA EAST, NAUMUAN, SINGAY, TALIBONG GRANDE, TUMAY AND YUGOT

WHEREAS, Section 16 of R.A. 7160 provides that the local government unit shall provide infrastructure support facilities for the convenience of its inhabitants in terms of transportation service facilities and to make the locality economically viable;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Mina is dominantly an Agricultural land serviced by the National Irrigation Administration (NIA) with rice as its major crop in which there is a need to an improved, efficient and effective transportation service facility;

WHEREAS, the FMR in the aforementioned fifteen (15) barangays are rough roads which, often time got damage during heavy rain falls; thus, creating inconvenience to both the motorists' commuters in particular, and the populace in general.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (DA) THROUGH THE DA-RFO VI, ILOILO CITY IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION PESOS (P150,000,000.00) FOR THE CONCRETING OF FARM-TO-MARKET ROADS (FMR) OF FIFTEEN (15) BARANGAYS IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA, NAMELY: ABAT, AGMANAPHAO, BADIANGAN, BANGAC, CABALABAGUAN, CAPUL-AN, DALA, JANIPA-AN EAST, JANIPA-AN WEST, MINA EAST, NAUMUAN, SINGAY, TALIBONG GRANDE, TUMAY AND YUGOT.

ADOPTED this **23**rd day of August 2018, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Ariel V. Novo and Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor.

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res.#2018-097/mayorsoffice-RPG